F.No. K-16011/1/2024-AMRUT Government of India Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs **AMRUT-I Division**

Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi, dated the 13.03.2024

To

The Pay & Accounts Officer (Sectt.), Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi.

Subject: Sanction of release of ₹21,46,500/- to Govt. of Himachal Pradesh towards AMRUT MITRA an initiative under AMRUT 2.0

Sir/ Madam,

I am directed to convey the sanction of the Competent Authority for release of ₹21,46,500/- (Rupees Twenty One Lakh Forty Six Thousand Five Hundred Only) to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh towards AMRUT Mitra an initiative under AMRUT 2.0 for implementation of the projects.

This amount is being released in reference to the approval accorded vide this Ministry's letter of even No. dated 27.02.2024 as per below details:

(Amounts in Lakhs)

S. No.	States/ UTs	No. of Project	Total Approved Cost	Eligible 1st instalment
1	Himachal Pradesh	8	42.93	21.465

The release is further subject to the following conditions:

- This release will be governed in terms of provisions of GFR, 2017. The amount of Central Assistance should be kept open to inspection/ Audit as per provisions.
- State Govt. to ensure Compliance of AMRUT MITRA Guidelines.
- State Government shall also ensure compliance with M/o Finance's O.M. no. F.No. 1(13)PFMS/FCD/2020 dated 23.03.2021 and subsequent instructions issued thereon.
- State Govt. shall ensure timely submission of UCs against funds released.
- The expenditure involved is debitable to the budget head 3601.06.101.24.01.31 under Grant No. 60 Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs for the year 2023-24.
- This issue with the concurrence of Integrated Finance Division vide e-file No. 9169229 dated 11.03.2024 and approval of Competent Authority.

Yours faithfully,

(Ravi Chandra)

Under Secretary to the Govt. of India

Copy to: -

- Principal Secretary, Urban Development Department, Government of Himachal Pradesh. The amount released should be utilized for the purpose for which it has been sanctioned and Utilization Certificate may be furnished within six months.
- The Accountant General (A&E), Shimla, Himachal Pradesh. 2.
- Budget and Account Section, Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs 3.
- The Principal Director of Audit, Economic & Service Ministries, AGCR Building, I.P. Estate, New Delhi-110002.
- Integrated Finance Division, MoHUA. 5.
- Guard file of the Section. 6.

(Ravi Chandra)

Under Secretary क्र गाउँ अवर सचिव / Under Secre आवासन एवं शहरी कार्य मंत्राल आवासन एव शहरा काय नेत्रालय Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs भारत सरकार/Govt. of India नई दिल्ली/New Delhi